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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4135

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.08.2025


One State One Game (OSOG) Initiative


4135. Shri Appalanaidu Kalisetti:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the list of sports selected by each State/UT under the “One State One Game” (OSOG) initiative;


(b) the details of the number and names of Khelo India Centres (KICs) and State/UT Centres of Excellence (CoEs) currently operational for each selected sport under OSOG, State/UT-wise;


(c) the details of total funds allocated, sanctioned, released and utilised under OSOG to each State/UT since its inception, infrastructure, equipment, coaching, athlete support, etc., year, component and centre-wise;


(d) the details of the number of athletes enrolled, trained and supported through these Khelo India Centres and CoEs under OSOG, State/UT, gender, age category, and sport-wise; and


(e) whether the Government has conducted any third-party evaluation or internal review of the implementation of OSOG and if so, the methodology used, key performance indicators tracked and summary of findings or outcomes thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA }


(a) The list of sports selected by each State/UT under the “One State One Game” (OSOG) initiative is at Annexure – I.


(b) A total of 1057 Khelo India Centres (KICs) and 34 Khelo India State Centres of Excellence (KISCEs) have been notified across the country.
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State/UT-wise details of the same are available at

https://dashboard.kheloindia.gov.in.


(c) Funds are allocated scheme-wise and not component-wise in this Ministry. Details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred under Khelo India Scheme, since its inception are as under:

(in ₹ crore)

Year Funds allocated Expenditure incurred

2016-17 118.10 118.10

2017-18 350.00 346.99

2018-19 500.09 342.24

2019-20 578.00 575.52

2020-21 328.77 338.06

2021-22 869.00 764.29

2022-23 600.00 596.39

2023-24 880.00 872.20

2024-25 746.54 620.75

2025-26 1000.00 123.77

(as on 15.07.2025)


(d) As per implementation guidelines, each Khelo India Centre is required to train a minimum of 30 regular athletes in the notified sports discipline, with efforts to maintain a gender-balanced ratio. The detailed athlete data, including enrolment by State/UT, sport, gender, and age category, for both

KICs and KISCEs, is available at https://dashboard.kheloindia.gov.in.


(e) No, Sir.
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ANNEXURE – I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4135 TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.08.2025

REGARDING “ONE STATE ONE GAME (OSOG) INITIATIVE” ASKED SHRI

APPALANAIDU KALISETTI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA


List of One State One Game (OSOG)


S. No. State / UT OSOG Priority Sport 2 Priority Sport 3

1 Andaman & Nicobar Rowing Athletics Cycling

2 Andhra Pradesh Weightlifting Archery Athletics

3 Arunachal Pradesh Weightlifting Archery Judo

4 Assam Boxing Shooting Weightlifting

5 Bihar Athletics Weightlifting Wrestling

6 Chandigarh Hockey Boxing Rowing

7 Chhattisgarh Archery Athletics Hockey

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli Table Tennis Archery Athletics

9 Delhi Wrestling Athletics Boxing

10 Goa Swimming Badminton Table Tennis

11 Gujarat Athletics Table Tennis Archery

12 Haryana Boxing Badminton Athletics

13 Himachal Pradesh Boxing Athletics Judo

14 Jammu & Kashmir Fencing Rowing Judo

15 Jharkhand Archery Hockey Athletics

16 Karnataka Swimming Athletics Shooting

17 Kerala Athletics Judo Boxing

18 Ladakh Archery Boxing Athletics

19 Lakshadweep Athletics Badminton Swimming

20 Madhya Pradesh Shooting Hockey Rowing

21 Maharashtra Shooting Athletics Cycling

22 Manipur Weightlifting Archery Hockey

23 Meghalaya Boxing Archery Athletics

24 Mizoram Boxing Judo Weightlifting

25 Nagaland Wrestling Archery Boxing

26 Odisha Hockey Weightlifting Athletics

27 Puducherry Weightlifting Badminton Athletics

28 Punjab Hockey Shooting Athletics

29 Rajasthan Archery Cycling Shooting

30 Sikkim Archery Athletics Boxing

31 Tamil Nadu Table Tennis Athletics Fencing

32 Telangana Rowing Fencing Weightlifting

33 Tripura Judo Swimming Athletics

34 Uttar Pradesh Hockey Athletics Badminton

35 Uttarakhand Athletics Badminton Boxing


*****

